

Public Notice
Klamath County Contracts for FY 2012-2013

Pursuant to ORS 210.210(8), Klamath County is publishing all contracts entered into for fiscal year 2012-13. Intergovernmental Agreements (IGA) do not require bonds or public bids. Public Improvement projects exceeding \$50,000 may require performance and payment bonds, as well as a public works bond. Private contractors are printed in italics. Contract Amendments, real estate transactions and personal service contracts less than \$5,000 are not subject to public bidding procedures.

July 2012: Amendment to IGA for Financing Community Addictions and Mental Health Services, \$2,722; Interagency Agreement with Commute Options for Grant funds, \$16,000; Agreement with Town of Chiloquin for street maintenance, \$36,727; Amendment to the Agreement with Klamath Watershed Partnership (KWP) for Weed Control, Fiscal Impact: \$18,000 revenue; Renewal of annual service contract with *PC Scale Tower*, \$1944.59; IGA with Jefferson County for "Baby Smiles" project, not to exceed (NTE) \$4,000; Amendment #2 to contract with *Integral Youth Services (IYS)* for community service work supervision, \$6,500; Amendment #3 to contract with *CASA* extending contract to June 30, 2013, \$12,818; Amendment #4 to Contract with *KYDC* extending contract until June 30, 2013, \$107,054; Amendment No. 3 to contract with *Lutheran Community Services NW* extending their contract to June 30, 2013, \$39,897; Agreement with City of Klamath Falls, for street maintenance, \$585,564; Lease Agreements with *MENTOR Oregon* for property on Reclamation Avenue on White Street and *Business Associate/Electronic Trading Partner Relationship* agreement, \$24,240; Contract with *Lynette Milligan* for Sex Offender Treatment, \$2,880; Amendment #3 to Contract with *S&S Associates* for managing the "Baby Smiles" project, \$76,592; Contract with *James N. Olsen, M.D.* as medical examiner, \$2,500 monthly; Collective Bargaining Agreement with Peace Officers' Association, \$19,950; Agreement with Oregon Criminal Justice Commission for a Drug Court Program, \$139,548.32 revenue; Business Associate/Electronic Trading Partner Relationship agreement with *Lynette Milligan*, no fiscal Impact; Amendment #10 to Contract *KYDC* for Mental Health Outpatient Services for Children and Adolescents, NTE \$300,000; Amendment #7 to Contract with *Lutheran Community Services NW* for Mental Health Outpatient Services for Children and Adolescents, NTE \$45,013.35; Collective Bargaining Agreement with *Oregon Nurses Association* fiscal impact to be determined; Agreement with *Adkins Engineering* for engineering services related to the relocation of OSU Extension Office, \$17,900; public bid; Agreement to allow *Discover Klamath* to use Klamath County logo, no fiscal impact; Contract with *ZCS Engineering*, for Architectural/ Engineering Services related to the remodel of a branch library, NTE \$46,460; Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Counties of Coos, Curry, Douglas, Jackson, Josephine, Klamath, Lake and Lane for mutual cooperation on renewable energy and energy efficiency projects for economic development purposes, no fiscal impact; Application Services Provider Agreement, *Solace EMC*, and Business Associate Agreement with *Axiom Systems, Inc.*, \$745 annually; Purchase agreement with *Modern Building Systems* for a modular unit for OSU Extension offices on Washburn Way, \$57,020; Execute Title III Funding Letter of Agreement Public Works to develop Community Wildfire Protection Plan, \$972,095; Lease agreement with *Ernst Family Foundation* for branch library in Gilchrist/Crescent Area, \$4,950.84 per monthly; Participating Agreement with USDA, Fremont-Winema National Forest, to promote rural tourism \$12,000 revenue; Amendment #1 to IGA with Oregon Department of Corrections for services to drug addicted persons convicted of property crimes and sentenced to community supervision, \$118,125; Amendment #9 to IGA for Financing of Public Health Services with Oregon Department of Human Services, no fiscal impact; Amendment #10 to IGA for Financing of Public Health Services with the State of Oregon, \$896,937; Amendment #9 to the 2011-2013 IGA with the Oregon Health Authority (OHA) for the Financing of Community Addictions and Mental Health Services, \$1,428,423.

August 2012: Termination of IGA with Lincoln County, no fiscal impact; Collective Bargaining Agreement with *Laborers' Union Local 121*, fiscal impact estimated at \$115,800 F/Y 13-14; Agreement with Oregon Marine Board to provide patrol services and the Purchase of a new boat for Marine Patrol, \$274,901; Approve Oregon State Library's "Ready to Read Grant Application 2012-13", \$16,141; MOU to support Youth Attendance Team (YAT) with Klamath Falls City School District and Klamath County School District, \$72,000; \$12,000 by Juvenile, \$40,000 by Klamath County Schools and \$20,000 by Klamath City Schools; IGA Central Oregon Intergovernmental Counsel (COIC) to conduct Planning Work for a Park and Ride Lot Plan, \$18,322 Revenue; Amendment #1 to IGA with Oregon Department of Human Services (DHS) for grant funds, \$24,715 revenue; Approving Tax Lot Mapping to Oregon Department of Revenue ORMAP Standards with *L-3 Services, Inc. Enterprise IT Solutions*, \$22,921; Cooperative Service Agreement with U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service (APHIS), for Wildlife Services, \$66,000; Extension of Agreement with Translink Rogue Valley Transportation District for Transport of

Mental Health clients, \$1,667 Agreement with the State of Oregon regarding JTA Federal Lands Highway Program Project, no fiscal impact.

September 2012: Subcontract with University of Washington to administer subcontracts relating to early childhood caries prevention project \$348,802 revenue; Contract with *Fidelity Information Services, LLC* for uniform payment processing services, no fiscal impact; IGA with Oregon Department of Administrative Services, for printing and mailing tax statements, fiscal impact unknown at this time; Amendment #1 to DHS 2011-2012 IGA for Financing of Community Development Disability Services, no fiscal impact; Contract *Wilkerson Construction* for kitchen floor replacement, installation of appliances and floor drain at the Phoenix Place, \$5,877; public bid, no bonds; IGA with Deschutes County to provide building inspection services, fiscal impact not known at this time; Contract with *Klamath Basin Senior Citizens Council* for funding to provide meals to seniors, \$35,000; Amendment to Deschutes County contract for personnel for school based health center in Gilchrest, \$18,480 funded by the Gilchrist School Based Health; Approval of Amendment #3 to Contract with *Sharon Melnick, MD* for OHP Traditional Outpatient Services, NTE \$5,000 annually (privately let); Annual Maintenance Renewal for *ArcGIS*, \$6,218.63; Agreement with Bureau of Reclamation for Noxious Weed Control, \$150,779.45; Amendment #1 to Oregon Health & Science University Maternal and Child Health Service Block Grant Sub-award with State of Oregon, \$16,650 revenue.

October 2012: Contract for Noxious Weed Survey and *GIS Data Collection* in conjunction with the Bureau of Reclamation, \$11,735; Amendment #7 to the Contract with *Lutheran Community Services NW* for Mental Health Services for Adult Individuals, \$5,000; Amendment #2 to Contract with *Lutheran Community Services NW* for Alcohol and Drug Treatment, Intensive Treatment and Recovery Services for Addicted Families, and Prevention Program Services, \$221,023; Agreement with *Zetta* to provide Public Enterprise Online Backup and Disaster Recovery Services for Information Technology, \$12,902.40; Lease with *Klamath Rails Model Railroad Club*, \$20 revenue; Amendment #6 to Contract with *Lutheran Community Services NW* for Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services, \$317,817.32; Contract with *Klamath Crisis Center* for personal and client services, \$185,561.92; Contract with *Interior Office Concepts* to replace fire-damaged office furniture, \$13,436.48 from Mental Health, \$132,853.92 from insurance company; Contract with *Thomsen Reuters* for software for assessment and taxation functions, \$2,313,637 amortized over 10 years; Agreement with "Experience Works" SCSEP Host Agency for employee trainee, no fiscal impact; Agreement with State Board of Higher Education on behalf of OSU Extension Services to provide administrative support for the Oregon DHS education program "Oregon Family Nutrition Program (OFNP)/Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP-Ed)", \$3,812; Agreement between The State of Oregon and City of Merrill no fiscal impact; Contract with *New World Systems* for services to upgrade finance software, \$5,000; Settlement Agreement and Final Offer with Oregon DHS for repayment of mental health fees, \$325,000; Contract and membership agreement with *Greater Oregon Behavioral Health, Inc. (GOBHI)* to provide mental health services, fiscal impact TBD; Amendment No. 1, to contract with *Advantage Dental*, for personal services, \$44,960; Amendment No. 11 to the IGA for Financing of Public Health Services with Oregon Health Authority (OHA), \$19,550.

November 2012: –Ratify agreement with the Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM), for assistance on public lands and roads administered by the BLM, \$10,000; Participation Agreement with *Wynne Broadcasting* for a suicide prevention/awareness campaign, \$9,600; Amendment #1 to Contract with *ZCS Engineering*, \$6,500; Amendment #10 to 2011-13 IGA with OHA for Financing Community Addictions and Mental Health Services Agreement, \$435,225; Lease Agreement with the *Shuttle Inc.* for property located at Hessig St. in Fort Klamath, Oregon, \$3,000 annually; Contracts with *Molatore, Scroggin, Peterson & Co* for audit services for Klamath County (\$61,000), Employees Pension Plan (\$7,200), Treasurer's Investment Pool (\$7,200), Library Service District (\$9,000), and the Drainage Service District (\$7,200) for fiscal year ending June 30, 2012; Contract with *Molatore, Scroggin, Peterson & Co* for agreed upon procedures for Community Development Department – Solid Waste Division for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012, \$1,100; Authorization to extend current Contract for janitorial services with *Home Detailing* to January 31, 2013, fiscal impact not determined; Approval of Software Maintenance Agreement with *Carlson Software, Inc.*, \$678.

December 2012: Collective Bargaining Agreement with District Attorney's Association, no fiscal impact; Amendment #11 to 2011-13 IGA for Financing of Community Addictions and Mental Health Services, \$2,637; MOU between the Klamath County Library and Oregon's Children Foundation, dba SMART Reading Program, \$6,832; Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Sergeants' Association, and Teamsters Local Union No. 223, \$3,650; Agreement with URS Corporation to prepare a cost analysis for the Klamath County Community Development (KCCD), Solid Waste Division, \$9,500; Agreement with URS Corporation to complete a 2013 solid waste management plan update,

\$38,500; Amendment to Contract with Capitol Asset and Pavement Services, Inc. to perform pavement inspections , \$21,450; Agreement and Amendment #1 to Agreement with *OneBuild*, for building inspection services, fees paid to Klamath County determined by State of Oregon; KCEDA/Team Klamath Request of \$20,000 from County/State Lottery Funds for marketing to California Industries, \$20,000.

January 2013: –MOU with Klamath County School District to jointly work together to provide 3 FTE equivalent, School Resource Officers (SRO), \$200,677.28 revenue to Sheriff's Office for FY 12/13; Amendment #7 to contract with *KYDC* to provide Batters Intervention Services, NTE \$9,000, public bid; Amendment #7 to contract with *Polygraph Associates of Oregon* to provide polygraph services, NTE \$19,990, public bid; Amendment #1 to the contract with *KYDC* to provide Sex Offender Treatment Services, \$13,000; Amendment #4 to Contract with *Sharon Melnick, MD* for Oregon Health Plan Traditional Outpatient Services, \$2,500; Amendment #11 to Contract for Services with *KYDC* for Mental Health Outpatient Services for Children and Adolescents, NTE \$300,000; Amendment #8 to the Contract for Services with *Lutheran Community Services NW* for Mental Health Outpatient Services for Children and Adolescents, NTE \$45,013.50; Amendment #8 to Contract for Services with *Lutheran Community Services NW* for Mental Health Services for Adults, NTE \$66,000; Amendment No. 14 to the IGA for Financing Public Health Services with Oregon Health Authority, \$40,826 reduction in revenue; IGA Access Agreement with OHA and Public Health, no fiscal impact.

February 2013: –IGA Klamath Soil and Water Conservation District for funding and support for agriculture, \$25,000; Amending Agreement with Bureau of Reclamation for weed control \$29,252; Amendment No. 1 to Contract with *Adkins Consulting Engineers* regarding additional OSU engineering services and change of contractor's official business name, \$7,500; MOU between Sheriff's Office and Juvenile Department regarding custody of youth charged with Measure 11 offenses, no fiscal impact; Agreement with *Weyerhaeuser Company* and *Running Y Management*, \$25,000 for Noxious Weed Control; Amendment #1 to Contract with *Amy Holweger, FNP*, for On-Call licensed Medical Practitioner Services, \$5,000; Client Agreement and Addenda with *Jackson & Coker* for psychiatrist and nurse practitioner services, \$8,040 week for Psychiatrist / or \$4,970 per week for Nurse Practitioner; IGA with Jefferson Behavioral Health (JBH) for disbursement for reserve funds, no fiscal impact at this time; IGA with JBH outlining requirements for remaining services to be performed by JBH, no fiscal impact at this time; Three year Contract for audit services with *Molatore, Scroggin, Peterson & Co* for Treasurer's Investment Pool (\$17,425), Klamath County (\$212,000); Employees' Pension Plan (\$17,425), Library Service District (\$17,425) and Drainage District (\$17,425) for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015, public bid; Amendment No. 15 to the IGA for financing of Public Health Services with OHA, \$10,000; IGA with City of Klamath Falls for Firearm Range Use no fiscal impact; De-obligation and Closeout of Cost Share Agreement with the USDA Forest Service through the Fremont-Winema, Modoc and Klamath National Forests, no fiscal impact; IGA with JBH for remaining mental health services to be performed by JBH, no fiscal impact;

March 2013 Contract with *Rhine Cross Group* for GIS Tax lot Mapping per State of Oregon Department of Revenue ORMAP Standard for the Fall of 2012 Grant Cycle, \$73,911; Agreement with Watershed Partnership (Lost River tax lots), \$18,000 and (Sprague River tax lots) for Noxious Weed Control, \$18,000; Contract with *Molatore, Scroggin, Peterson & Co* for agreed upon procedures for Financial Assurance of Landfills, 4,500; Facility Lease Agreement with *MENTOR Services*, \$12,120.

April 2013: Amendment No. 1 to Contract with *Amy Holweger*, Family Nurse Practitioner, \$5,500 for F/Y 2012-13 and \$27,300 for F/Y 2013-14, Amendment #2 to the 2011-13 IGA for the Financing of Community Addictions and Mental Health Services Agreement, \$77,543; Contract with *V Consulting* for facilitation and technical writing assistance to support community health improvements, NTE \$10,000 (Public Health); Agreement with City of Merrill for street maintenance, \$20,931.45; Amendment #4 to Contract with *Mark Yinger Associates* for Environmental Monitoring Services at the Chemult Landfills, \$15,751; Agreement with *Rocky Mountain Construction* for the "Altamont Drive – Phase 3" project, public bid, \$854,115.10; Amendment No. 1 to Facility Lease Agreement with *National Mentor Services*, no fiscal impact.

May 2013: Agreements for noxious weed control with *Pacific Power and Light* (\$6,000), South Suburban Sanitary District (\$3,500), U.S. Fish and Wildlife (\$2,500), and the City of Klamath Falls (\$5,000); MOU with *Cascade Health Alliance* for full continuum of health care services, no fiscal impact; *Tidewater Contractors* for the "EAC Overlay – East Langell Valley Rd, \$607,997, public bid; Tourism Grant Agreements with *CASA* for \$5,000, *Favell Museum* for \$6,800, *Ross Ragland Theater* for \$6,000, *Discover Klamath* for \$10,000 and *Roe Outfitters* for \$10,000, competitive.

June 2013: Agreement with City of Merrill replacing bridge over Lost River, no fiscal impact; Agreement with *WH Pacific*, providing engineering analysis, design, required permitting surveying, inspection and project administration for the reconstruction of a bridge on South Merrill Road, \$495,492.00, bonds required, publically bid; Agreement with Town of Malin, transfer funds for city street maintenance, \$18,206.47; Collective Bargaining Agreement with District Attorneys Association fiscal impact for F/Y 2013-14, \$2,400; Contract with *Rocky Mountain Construction* for site preparation, septic installation for two modular units at OSU Extension Service, \$176,177. Public bid, bonds required, Amendment #5 to contract with *Biomass One* to remove recyclable wood waste, no fiscal impact; Amendment #1 to contract with *Allied Environmental Services* for removal of electronic waste, \$.15 per pound; IGA OHA for environmental health services, \$186,000 revenue F/Y 2013-14; IGA OHA for Medicaid administrative claiming program, claim reimbursement up to \$117,400; IGA OHA for funding public health programs, \$905,776 revenue IGA *South Central Oregon Economic Development District*, 2 year ATV grant agreement, \$59,500; Amendment #3 to contract with *Lutheran Community Services NW* for alcohol and drug treatment services; \$14,918.62; Amendment #5 to contract with *Lutheran Community Services NW* for outpatient alcohol and drug treatment; NTE \$24,38.61; Amendment #6 to contract with *Oregon Treatment Network* for residential alcohol and drug services; \$5,346; Amendment #1 for lease agreement with *Mentor Oregon* for property on Reclamation Avenue; \$12,120 per year; Amendment #7 for contract *Lutheran Community Services NW* for alcohol and drug treatment for drug court participants; NTE \$23,587; Amendment #1 to lease agreement to *Mentor Oregon* for property at White Avenue; \$12,120 per year; Amendment with Translink Rogue Valley Transportation District for transportation services; increase of \$833.50; Amendment #12 to contract with *KYDC* for mental health outpatient services for children and adolescents, NTE \$322.08.